POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND
THREATSOF FLYING FOX (Pteropus giganteus) IN
SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR, NEPAL

A Dissertation
Submitted to Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University for the
Partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Master’s Degree in Zoology (Ecology)

By
Narayan Prasad Koju
Roll no: 1161
Year: 2007

INSTITUTE OF SCEIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KRITIPUR, KATHMANDU
NEPAL
FEBUARY, 2008




RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Mr. Narayan Prasad Koju has completed his dissertation work entitled
“POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX
(Pteropus giganteus) IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR”, NEPAL” under my supervision.
This is the candidate’s original work, which brings out useful findings in the concerned field of
conservation biology. To the best of my knowledge, this dissertation has not been submitted for
any other degree in any ingtitution. Hence, | recommend this dissertation to be accepted for the
partia fulfillment of requirement for the Master’s degree of Science in Zoology (Ecology).

Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise
Associate Professor

Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu.

Date: 2064/11/12



APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Supervisor Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise, Associate Professor, Central
Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University, the dissertation work entitled “POPULATION
STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX (Pteropus giganteus)
IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR”, NEPAL”, submitted by Mr. Narayan Prasad Koju has

been approved for the examination.

Prof .Dr. Vasanta Kumar Thapa
Head of Department

Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kritipur, Kathmandu

Date:

Date: 2064/11/12



ACCEPTANCE

The dissertation work entitled “POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND
THREATS OF FLYING FOX (Pteropus giganteus) IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR?”,
NEPAL ”,submitted by Mr. Narayan Prasad K oju has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of

the requirement for Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with “Ecology” as special paper.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise Prof. Dr. Vasanta Kumar Thapa
Associate Professor Department Head
Central Department of Zoology Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu Kirtipur, Kathmandu

( )

External Examiner



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise, Associate Professor,
Central Department of Zoology, TU for his invaluable suggestions guidance and supervision
throughout the field study and preparation of this thesis.

| am grateful to Prof. Dr. Tg Kumar Shrestha former Head of Central Department of Zoology, T.
U. for providing administrative facilities in initial stage. | am grateful to Prof. Dr. Vasant Kumar
Thapa, Head of Central Department of Zoology for this inspiration to complete the thesis.

| wish to extend my thanks to Mr. Rajesh Rajcha and Mr. Anil Pawn of Bhaktapur. They helped
on every step of the field work collecting data and its analysis.

Indeed | am indebted to Central Library of Tribhuban University, Jangjyoti Library Bhaktapur and
the library of Khowpa College Bhaktapur. | am grateful to all those respondents who support me
sharing their experience without which this dissertation would not be in this concert form.

Last but not the least my special thanks go to al my family members who supported me directly

and indirectly in collection of materials and analyzing data.

Narayan Prasad Koju

MSc. 2™ year

Roll no: 1161

Reg. no.5-1-37-377-97

Zoology Department, Tribhuban University
January 2007



ABSTRACT

The present study was done in the population status, general behavior and threats for
survival of flying fox (Pteropus gigateus) of Salaghari in Bhaktapur, Nepa. The study was
conducted from August 2006 to September 2007 by thorough count and direct observation method.

The highest number of bat was counted 1428 individuals in September 2006. There was not
asingle bat from December to February. Three different age groupsi.e., old and isolated, adult and
infant of six each are selected for behavioral study totaling 18 bats under constant observation.
Focal bats were observed for 12362 minutes (206 hour) applying 11 hours 26 minutes per bat.
Nine general behaviors- grooming, resting, spreading wings, flapping, chattering, crawling,
fighting, and mating were recorded. Infant bats rest the most (78.27%) of total study time while
old and isolated groom the most (11.26%) than other two groups. Crows attack old and isolated
bats frequently which very different in frequency than adult and infant. Crows did not attack adult
and infant. Old and isolated bats flapped more (7.75%). Infants crawl, chatter, spread wings and
fight each other much more than other two groups. Adult were found active in mating behavior

and their system showed both polyandry and polygamy characters.

Human intervention is major disturbances for bat and naked electric wires cause death of

bats accidentally. Local people kill bats for medicina belief. Using pesticide, herbicide and other
chemical in the local agricultural field causes threats for their survival. Area around the roosting site
is being polluted as drainage and sewages are directly dumped in nearby rivers which isthe main

source of water for bats. So, management of their habitat for the bat conservation must be initiated.

Vi



CONTENTS

S. N. Content Page No.
Recommendation |
Approva 1
Acceptance [l
Acknowledgement v
Abstract Y
Contents VI
List of Tables VIII
List of Figures IX
List of Photo X
List of Abbreviations and Acronyms Xl

1. INTRODUCTION 1
1.1Distribution
1.2 Evolution 2
1.3 Taxonomy 3
1.4 Genera character 3 141

Microchiroptera 3

1.4.2 Megachiroptera

1.5 Statusof bat: in the world

1.6 Status of bat in Nepal 5

1.7 Importance of study

1.8 Objectives of study

1.9 Limitation of study
2. THE STUDY AREA

2.1 Geomorphology

2.2 \Water resource

2.3 Climate:

2.4 Vegetation

2.5 Fauna

2.6 Intensive study Area
3. LITERATURE REVIEW
4. METHODOLOGY

© ©® o o oo N 4 o

e e e =
A N O O

vii



5.

4.3 Observation
4.2 Interview
4.1 Reconnaissance Study
4.4 Collection of bats specimens
RESULTS
5.1 Population
5.2 Behavior
5.2.1 Genera behavior
5.2.2 Specific categories of behaviors
5.2.3 Behavior categorically
5.3 Threatsto bat in study area
5.3.3 Hunting
5.3.2 Disturbance at roosting site
5.3.1 Destruction of habitat
5.3.4 Pollution
5.3.5 Electrocution

5.3.6 Using Insecticide and pesticide by farmers

DISCUSSION

6
7. CONCLUSION
8.
9

RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

10. ANNEX 1
11 ANNEX 1l

viii

14
14
14
15
16
16
18
18
18
19
30
30
30
30
31
31
31

32
36
37
38
42
46



© 0o N o 0 bk~ wWw DN P

LIST OF TABLES

Census of bats and their numbersin different months.

Distribution of bats in different trees when their population is the maximum
Behavior observes for six old and isolated bats in total observed time.
Behavior observes for adult bats in total observed time

Behavior observes for infant bats in total observed time.

Diurnal time budget at different shift of day by old and isolated

Diurnal time budget at different shift of adult.

Diurnal time budget at different shift of infant

Diurnal time budget of different groups of bats

15
16
19
20
21
22
24
26
28



© 0o N o 0 bk~ wWw DN PP

L < e
> WD PO

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig 1 Map of Nepal and study area of Bhaktapur

Fig. 2 Different behavior of old and isolated bats during observation period
Fig. 3 Different behaviors of adult bats during observation period

Fig. 4 Different behaviors of infant bats during observation period

Fig. 5 Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during morning shift
Fig 6 Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during day shift

Fig 7. Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during evening shift
Fig. 8 Percentage of time spent by adult bats during morning shift

Fig. 10 Percentage of time spent by adult bats during evening shift

Fig. 9. Percentage of time spent by adult bats during day shift

Fig. 11 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during morning shift.

Fig. 12 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during day shift.

Fig. 13 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during evening shift.

Fig.14 Major Threats to bat species of South Asian Bats

10
19
20
21
23
23
24
25
25
26
27
27
28



© 0o N o g bk~ wWw DN

S O e o e =
N O o0~ WON - O

LIST OF PHOTO PLATES

Photo 1. Collection of bats specimens

Photo 2: Dead bats hanging over electric wire

Photo 3 Bats in roost

Photo 4 Old and Isolated bat
Photo 5 Batsin group

Photo 6 Infant with its mother

7 Road and housing in roost site
Photo 8 Dry meat of bat in ashop
Photo 9 Bat in trap

. Photo 10 Bat showing fighting behavior
. Photo 11 Bat spreading wings

. Photo 12 Bat showing mating behavior
. Photo 13 Bat drinking water Photo

. Photo 14 Rani Pokhari inside the roost

. Photo 15 Measuring wingspan of bat

. Photo 16 Flapping wings

. Photo 17 Collecting specimen of Bat

Xi

14
30
41
41
41
41
42
42
42
43

D
w W

ER KRR



