POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX (*Pteropus giganteus*) IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR, NEPAL

A Dissertation Submitted to Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University for the Partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the Master's Degree in Zoology (Ecology)

> By Narayan Prasad Koju Roll no: 1161 Year: 2007

INSTITUTE OF SCEIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY KRITIPUR, KATHMANDU NEPAL FEBUARY, 2008

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that **Mr. Narayan Prasad Koju** has completed his dissertation work entitled "**POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX** (*Pteropus giganteus*) **IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR**", **NEPAL**" under my supervision. This is the candidate's original work, which brings out useful findings in the concerned field of conservation biology. To the best of my knowledge, this dissertation has not been submitted for any other degree in any institution. Hence, I recommend this dissertation to be accepted for the partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's degree of Science in Zoology (Ecology).

Date: 2064/11/12

Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu.

APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Supervisor Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise, Associate Professor, Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University, the dissertation work entitled "POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX (*Pteropus giganteus*) IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR", NEPAL", submitted by Mr. Narayan Prasad Koju has been approved for the examination.

Prof .Dr. Vasanta Kumar Thapa Head of Department Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kritipur, Kathmandu Date:

Date: 2064/11/12

ACCEPTANCE

The dissertation work entitled "POPULATION STATUS, GENERAL BEHAVIOR AND THREATS OF FLYING FOX (*Pteropus giganteus*) IN SALLAGHARI, BHAKTAPUR", NEPAL", submitted by Mr. Narayan Prasad Koju has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirement for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with "Ecology" as special paper.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Prof. Dr. Vasanta Kumar Thapa Department Head Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

()

External Examiner

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mukesh Kumar Chalise, Associate Professor, Central Department of Zoology, TU for his invaluable suggestions guidance and supervision throughout the field study and preparation of this thesis.

I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Tej Kumar Shrestha former Head of Central Department of Zoology, T. U. for providing administrative facilities in initial stage. I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Vasant Kumar Thapa, Head of Central Department of Zoology for this inspiration to complete the thesis.

I wish to extend my thanks to Mr. Rajesh Rajchal and Mr. Anil Pawn of Bhaktapur. They helped on every step of the field work collecting data and its analysis.

Indeed I am indebted to Central Library of Tribhuban University, Janajyoti Library Bhaktapur and the library of Khowpa College Bhaktapur. I am grateful to all those respondents who support me sharing their experience without which this dissertation would not be in this concert form.

Last but not the least my special thanks go to all my family members who supported me directly and indirectly in collection of materials and analyzing data.

Narayan Prasad Koju MSc. 2nd year Roll no: 1161 Reg. no.5-1-37-377-97 Zoology Department, Tribhuban University January 2007

ABSTRACT

The present study was done in the population status, general behavior and threats for survival of flying fox (*Pteropus gigateus*) of Sallaghari in Bhaktapur, Nepal. The study was conducted from August 2006 to September 2007 by thorough count and direct observation method.

The highest number of bat was counted 1428 individuals in September 2006. There was not a single bat from December to February. Three different age groups i.e., old and isolated, adult and infant of six each are selected for behavioral study totaling 18 bats under constant observation. Focal bats were observed for 12362 minutes (206 hour) applying 11 hours 26 minutes per bat. Nine general behaviors- grooming, resting, spreading wings, flapping, chattering, crawling, fighting, and mating were recorded. Infant bats rest the most (78.27%) of total study time while old and isolated groom the most (11.26%) than other two groups. Crows attack old and isolated bats frequently which very different in frequency than adult and infant. Crows did not attack adult and infant. Old and isolated bats flapped more (7.75%). Infants crawl, chatter, spread wings and fight each other much more than other two groups. Adult were found active in mating behavior and their system showed both polyandry and polygamy characters.

Human intervention is major disturbances for bat and naked electric wires cause death of bats accidentally. Local people kill bats for medicinal belief. Using pesticide, herbicide and other chemical in the local agricultural field causes threats for their survival. Area around the roosting site is being polluted as drainage and sewages are directly dumped in nearby rivers which is the main source of water for bats. So, management of their habitat for the bat conservation must be initiated. CONTENTS

S. N.	Content	Page No.
	Recommendation	Ι
	Approval	Π
	Acceptance	III
	Acknowledgement	IV
	Abstract	V
	Contents	VI
	List of Tables	VIII
	List of Figures	IX
	List of Photo	Х
	List of Abbreviations and Acronyms	XI
1. IN	TRODUCTION	1
	1.1Distribution	
	1.2 Evolution	2
	1.3 Taxonomy	3
	1.4 General character	3 1.4.1
Micro	ochiroptera	3
	1.4.2 Megachiroptera	4
	1.5 Status of bat: in the world	4
	1.6 Status of bat in Nepal	5
	1.7 Importance of study	6
	1.8 Objectives of study	7
	1.9 Limitation of study	7
2. TH	IE STUDY AREA	8
	2.1 Geomorphology	8
	2.2 Water resource	8
	2.3 Climate:	8
	2.4 Vegetation	9
	2.5 Fauna	10
	2.6 Intensive study Area	10
3. L	ITERATURE REVIEW	12
4. M	IETHODOLOGY	14

	4.3 Observation	14
	4.2 Interview	14
	4.1 Reconnaissance Study	14
	4.4 Collection of bats specimens	15
5.	RESULTS	16
	5.1 Population	16
	5.2 Behavior	18
	5.2.1 General behavior	18
	5.2.2 Specific categories of behaviors	18
	5.2.3 Behavior categorically	19
	5.3 Threats to bat in study area	30
	5.3.3 Hunting	30
	5.3.2 Disturbance at roosting site	30
	5.3.1 Destruction of habitat	30
	5.3.4 Pollution	31
	5.3.5 Electrocution	31
	5.3.6 Using Insecticide and pesticide by farmers	31
6.	DISCUSSION	32
7.	CONCLUSION	36
8.	RECOMMENDATIONS	37
9.	REFERENCES	38
10.	ANNEX 1	42
11	ANNEX 1I	46

LIST OF TABLES

1.	Census of bats and their numbers in different months.	15
2.	Distribution of bats in different trees when their population is the maximum	16
3.	Behavior observes for six old and isolated bats in total observed time.	19
4.	Behavior observes for adult bats in total observed time	20
5.	Behavior observes for infant bats in total observed time.	21
6.	Diurnal time budget at different shift of day by old and isolated	22
7.	Diurnal time budget at different shift of adult.	24
8.	Diurnal time budget at different shift of infant	26
9.	Diurnal time budget of different groups of bats	28

LIST OF FIGURES

1.	Fig 1 Map of Nepal and study area of Bhaktapur	10
2.	Fig. 2 Different behavior of old and isolated bats during observation period	19
3.	Fig. 3 Different behaviors of adult bats during observation period	20
4.	Fig. 4 Different behaviors of infant bats during observation period	21
5.	Fig. 5 Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during morning shift	23
6.	Fig 6 Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during day shift	23
7.	Fig 7. Percentage of time spent by old and isolated bats during evening shift	24
8.	Fig. 8 Percentage of time spent by adult bats during morning shift	25
9.	Fig. 10 Percentage of time spent by adult bats during evening shift	25
10.	Fig. 9. Percentage of time spent by adult bats during day shift	26
11.	Fig. 11 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during morning shift.	27
12.	Fig. 12 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during day shift.	27
13.	Fig. 13 Percentage of time spent by infant bats during evening shift.	28
14.	Fig.14 Major Threats to bat species of South Asian Bats	34

LIST OF PHOTO PLATES

1.	Photo 1: Collection of bats specimens	14
2.	Photo 2: Dead bats hanging over electric wire	30
3.	Photo 3 Bats in roost	41
4.	Photo 4 Old and Isolated bat	41
5.	Photo 5 Bats in group	41
6.	Photo 6 Infant with its mother	41
7.	7 Road and housing in roost site	42
8.	Photo 8 Dry meat of bat in a shop	42
9.	Photo 9 Bat in trap	42
10.	Photo 10 Bat showing fighting behavior	43
11.	Photo 11 Bat spreading wings	43
12.	Photo 12 Bat showing mating behavior	43
13.	Photo 13 Bat drinking water Photo	43
14.	Photo 14 Rani Pokhari inside the roost	44
15.	Photo 15 Measuring wingspan of bat	44
16.	Photo 16 Flapping wings	44
17.	Photo 17 Collecting specimen of Bat	44